with decent appearance as suitable for the offices, or 
wholesale shops.              x x x

I offer this newly constructed shop/hall (with iron 
shutter) measuring about 40 x 11 feet (including newly 
constructed front shop room) to you for lease for the rent 
of Rs.2400/- Rupees two thousand four hundred only per 
month, and this rent is according to the market rate of 
the rents prevailing in this important business area."  

The tenants did not reply. On 15.12.1987, the tenants filed two 
execution petitions seeking enforcement of the undertaking given by